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1.0 Introduction

This document is an incorporated document in the Casey Planning Scheme pursuant to
section 6(2)(j) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

It consists of the written provisions of this document (Clauses 1.0-7.0) and the Master Plan
prepared by Charlton Degg dated 13 July 2018 (Ref: 1149 CP-A Revision 15) (Sheet 1 of 1)
(Clause 8.0).

2.0 Purpose

The purpose of the control in this document is to specify conditions to be required on a
planning permit to be issued for the subdivision of the land specified in Clause 3 in accordance
with this document.

3.0 Land

The subject site, 2-106 Soldiers Road, Berwick is as identified in Clause 8 of this document
and mapped SCO2 by Clause 45.12 Specific Controls Overlay within the Casey Planning
Scheme.

4.0 Control

4.1 Permit requirement

A permit is required, under this document, to subdivide land at 2-106 Soldiers Road, Berwick.

A permit granted must be in accordance with this document and include any conditions or
requirements specified in this document.

A permit cannot be granted until an Infrastructure Contributions Plan is incorporated into the
Casey Planning Scheme and applies to the land.

4.2 Exemption from planning scheme requirements

Despite any provision to the contrary or any inconsistent provision in the Casey Planning

Scheme, no planning permit is required, and nothing in the Casey Planning Scheme operates
to prohibit or restrict the subdivision of the land in accordance with Clause 7 or this document,
except for the following which continue to apply:

a. Clause 45.11 Infrastructure Contribution Overlay and any applicable schedule applying
to the land;

b. An Infrastructure Contributions Plan, incorporated in the schedule to Clause 72.04
applying to the land

Any use or development not requiring a permit as specified in the Casey Planning Scheme

is not affected by this document.

5.0 Requirements for permits

A planning permit issued for this site must allow for the multi-lot staged subdivision and
creation of an easement on the land at 2-106 Soldiers Road, Berwick and include:

a. All conditions specified in Clause 7.0 of this document; and



b. Any conditions required by the responsible authority for infrastructure contributions, in
accordance with any Infrastructure Contributions Plan which applies to the land at 2-

106 Soldiers Road, Berwick.

6.0 Expiry of document

This incorporated document expires on the date of issue of a planning permit for the multi-lot
staged subdivision and creation of an easement on the land at 2-106 Soldiers Road

Berwick, granted subject to the provisions of this document.

7.0 The following conditions are to be included on a permit:

Actions Prior to Certification

7.1 Prior to the certification of the first plan of subdivision, an amended subdivision
layout plan to the satisfaction of the responsible authority must be submitted to
and approved by the responsible authority. When approved, the plan will be
endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plan must be drawn to scale
with dimensions and three (3) copies must be provided (hard copies at an A1
scale). The plan must be generally in accordance with the Masterplan prepared
by Charlton Degg dated 13 July 2018 (Ref: 1149 CP-A Revision 15) (Sheet 1 of
1), but modified to show:

a) The pedestrian crossing opportunities identified in Figure 9 – Internal Road
Network Layout of the Transport Impact Assessment prepared by
onemilegrid dated 4 October 2017.

b) The redistribution of lots 72-111 to increase the number of lots located on
the northern interface with the 31m entry connector street and decrease the
number of lots located on the southern interface with lots 62-71.

c) All lots less than 300m2 shaded blue to be Type B Lots subject to the Small
Lot Housing Code.

7.2 Prior to the Certification of the First Plan of Subdivision under the Subdivision Act
1988, a Public Infrastructure Plan to the satisfaction of the responsible authority
must be submitted to and approved by the responsible authority. When approved,
the plan will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plan must be
drawn to scale with dimensions and three (3) copies must be provided. The plan
must address the following:

a) What land may be affected or required for the provision of infrastructure
works and the timing of when such land will be provided.

b) The provision, staging and timing of stormwater drainage works, including
any temporary drainage works.

c) The provision, staging and timing of road works internal and external to the
land consistent with any relevant traffic report or assessment.

d) The provision of public open space and tree reserves.

e) Any distinction between the timing of the creation of any reserve or lot and
its embellishment / servicing as necessitated to achieve allowed Growth
Areas Infrastructure Contribution exemptions. Such must include a notation
identifying the prohibition of the sale of lots or vesting of reserves created
prior to their embellishment / servicing until such time as they are
embellished / serviced with respect to the applicable conditions of the permit



and a statement of compliance has been issued for the relevant stage in
which they will be embellished / serviced.

f) The landscaping of any land.

g) What (if any) infrastructure set out in the Minta Farm Infrastructure
Contributions Plan applying to the land is sought to be provided as “works in
lieu” subject to the consent of the Collecting Agency.

h) The plan may be amended with the consent of the responsible authority.

7.3 Prior to each plan of subdivision being certified, a functional layout plan for the
subdivision or stage of the subdivision must be submitted to the satisfaction of
and approved by the responsible authority. The plan must incorporate the
following:

a) The integration of traffic management devices for the local street that runs
parallel to Soldiers Road, spaced between 200 to 240 metres or every
second intersection.

b) A modified cross-section along the Soldiers Road frontage of the application
area to include a include a painted median to assist property access to the
existing dwelling on the south/west side of the road and include pedestrian
refuge islands at key pedestrian desire points consistent with the
recommendations at Section 7.3.6 of the Traffic Engineering Assessment
prepared by Traffix Group, dated 5 April 2018.

c) Removal of direct property access from created lots to Soldiers Road,
consistent with the recommendations at Section 7.3.6 of the Traffic
Engineering Assessment prepared by Traffix Group, dated 5 April 2018

d) Painted double line treatment at the at the Soldiers Road/Hazelnut
Boulevard/local street intersection.

7.4 Prior to the certification of the first plan of subdivision, a street tree master plan
for the land formally described as Portion 32 Parish of Berwick and to the west of
the proposed arterial road, prepared by a person suitably qualified or experienced
in landscape design to the satisfaction of the responsible authority must be
submitted to and approved by the responsible authority. When approved, the plan
will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plan must be drawn to
scale with dimensions and three (3) copies must be provided. The plan must
show:

a) Vegetation that is approved to beretained.

b) Buildings and trees (including botanical names) on neighbouring properties
where impacted on by the proposed subdivision.

c) The proposed road reserve widths including proposed areas within the road
reserves set aside for the retention of existingvegetation.

d) The general layout of street tree plantings including the proposed tree
species,

e) The indicative location of paths and trails as per the PSP and approved
subdivision master plan.

f) The location of fencing including tree, walkway and vehicle exclusion
fencing.



g) Indicative road reserve cross-sections with street tree plantingillustrated.

h) Consistency of streetscape planting where streets continue from adjoining
developments into the subject site. Note: It is the developer’s responsibility
to liaise with adjoining developer(s) to ensure plantingconsistency.

All species selected must be to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.5 Unless otherwise agreed by the responsible authority, prior to the certification of
the first plan of subdivision, the owner must enter into an agreement or
agreements under Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (the
Act) with the responsible authority which provide/s for:

a) All lots fronting Soldiers Road as part of the subdivision approved under this
permit must not have direct vehicle access to Soldiers Road until the north-
south arterial road (future Bells Road – interim construction) is constructed
to the satisfaction of the responsible authority in accordance with the
recommendations at Section 7.3.6 of the Traffic Engineering Assessment
prepared by Traffix Group, dated 5 April 2018.

Application must be made to the Registrar of Titles to register the Section 173
Agreement on the title to the land under Section 181 of the Act.

The landowner under this permit must pay the reasonable costs of the preparation,
execution, registration and any future amendments of the Section 173 agreement.

7.6 Prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision for a stage which creates an
open space reserve, an open space landscape master plan for the respective
reserve prepared by a person suitably qualified or experienced in landscape
design to the satisfaction of the responsible authority must be submitted to and
approved by the responsible authority. When approved, the plan will be endorsed
and will then form part of the permit. The plan must be drawn to scale with
dimensions and three (3) copies must be provided. The plan must show:

a) Vegetation that is approved to be retained, removed and/orlopped.

b) Buildings and trees (including botanical names) on neighbouring
properties within three metres of the boundary.

c) Site contours and any proposed changes to existing levels including any
structural elements such as retaining walls.

d) The area and dimensions of the open space reserve.

e) The general layout of reserve plantings including the proposed location
of evergreen and deciduous tree species, and an indicative species list of
all proposed planting.

f) The proposed location of structures and furnitureitems.

g) The proposed location of paths, trails and any other pavement areas.

h) The proposed location of playgrounds including a list of proposed play
elements and age groups of play.

i) The location of fencing including tree, walkway, vehicle exclusion and
open space reserve fencing.

All species selected must be to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.



7.7 Prior to the certification of any plan of subdivision (or a relevant stage of a
subdivision), building envelope plans in accordance with Part 4 of the Building
Regulations must be submitted to the responsible authority for approval for lots of
between 250 square metres and 500 square metres where the Small Lot Housing
Code is not applied, all to the satisfaction of the responsible authority. Once
approved the plans will be endorsed and form part of the permit. The building
envelope plans must be designed to consider the provision of solar access and
any other requirements provided on the plans endorsed to the permit as relevant,
and must show:

a) At least a 4-metre front setback to all lots, except:

i. for lots of between 250 and 300 square metres opposite or
abutting a passive or active open space area or local town
centre / activity centre where the front setback can be
reduced to 3 metres; or

ii. for lots over 300 square metres which adjoin a bank / row of
Small Lot Housing Code lots whereby a reduced setback may
be considered to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

b) At least a 1 metre offset from any boundary abutting a reserve.

c) At least a 2 metre offset from any boundary abutting a sidestreet.

d) A Build to Boundary Zone must only apply to one side boundary. This
can be shown on both side boundaries with a notation stipulating that
only one of these zones can be utilised per lot in relation to the location of
the crossover provided to that lot.

7.8 Prior to the certification of any plan of subdivision (or a relevant stage of a
subdivision), any restrictions on the plan of subdivision including relevant “Design
Guidelines” and / or Memorandum of Common Provisions must be submitted to
the responsible authority for approval and applied to all lots to the satisfaction of
the responsible authority. Once approved, the restrictions and associated
documentation will be endorsed and form part of the permit. The restrictions /
Design Guidelines / Memorandum of Common Provisions must include:

a) A restriction that does not allow garage openings to occupy more than 40%
of the width of the primary frontage, unless the building is two or more
storeys and on a lot with an area between 250 to 300 square metres
whereby the garage opening must not exceed 30% of the area of the front
façade of the dwelling with the area of the front façade measured from a two
dimensional elevation plan of the façade excluding the area of the roof of
the dwelling.

b) A restriction that does not allow garages or carports to be setback less than
5.5 metres from the primary frontage, unless a building envelope within an
associated plan of subdivision allows a primary frontage setback of 3
metres, whereby the garage or carports shall not be setback less than 5
metres from the primary frontage; or, in special circumstances where lots
are identified on the building envelope within an associated plan of
subdivision as having an alternative garage setback whereby garages on
those lots must not be setback between 3 and 5 metres from the primary
frontage.

c) Differentiation of fencing restrictions for corner lots as opposed to standard
lots in relation to fencing of a side boundary, acknowledging that corner lots
should address both the primary and secondary street frontage.



d) A consent mechanism with respect to building outside of a building
envelope with the written consent of the responsible authority.

7.9 Prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision for the relevant stage, a plan
must be submitted for approval to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
The plan must identify the lots that will include a restriction on title allowing the
use of the provisions of the Small Lot Housing Code, into the Casey Planning
Scheme; and

7.10 The plan of subdivision submitted for certification must identify whether type A or
type B of the Small Lot Housing Code applies to each lot to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority.

7.11 Before any plan of subdivision is certified under the Subdivision Act 1988, for
each stage of the subdivision, a schedule of lots created and housing densities,
must be submitted to the responsible authority showing the number of lots
created in the stage together with cumulative totals of any lots created and
housing densities in earlier stages of the subdivision, to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority.

7.12 Prior to the certification of the relevant plan of subdivision, streets must be named
to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.13 Prior to the certification of any plan of subdivision, the plan must be referred to
the following authorities under Section 8 of the Subdivision Act 1988:

a) APA Group (APT O&M Services Pty Ltd).

b) AusNet Electricity Services PtyLtd.

c) Country Fire Authority.

d) Melbourne Water.

e) Public Transport Victoria, only where the plan of subdivision contains a bus
capable road identified on Plan 9 – Public Transport and Path Network of
the Minta Farm Precinct Structure Plan.

f) South East Water.

7.14 The plans submitted for certification must be in accordance with the endorsed
plans but modified to show to the satisfaction of the responsible authority and
relevant servicing authorities:

a) All easements required by servicing authorities as well as any easements
required by the responsible authority over any temporary drainage assets
which are to be managed by the responsible authority.

b) Building envelopes and the creation of restrictions to accord with those
identified on plans / documents endorsed to thepermit.

c) Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the responsible authority, road
reserve and court head dimensions in accordance with the Growth Area
Authorities standard drawings.

d) Any land required to be set aside for the purpose of road widening and to
be vested in Council in accordance with any relevant condition of this
permit.



e) Any tree reserves to be vested with the City of Casey.

f) All bearings, distances, street names, lot numbers, lot sizes, reserves and
easements.

Layout Not Altered

7.15 The subdivision and creation of easements or restrictions shown on the endorsed
plans and any other documentation endorsed to form part of the permit must not
be altered without the written consent of the responsible authority.

Staged Subdivision

7.16 The subdivision must proceed in the order of stages shown on the endorsed
plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the responsible authority.

Prior to Works

7.17 Prior to the commencement of works for the first stage of subdivision a Site
Management Plan that addresses bushfire risk during, and where necessary,
after construction, must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Country Fire
Authority and the responsible authority. The plan must specify, amongst other
things:

a) The staging of development and the likely bushfire risks at each stage;

b) An area of land between the development edge and non-urban areas
consistent with the separation distances specified in AS3959-2009, where
bushfire risk is managed to enable the development, on completion, to
achieve a BAL-12.5 rating under AS3959-2009;

c) The land management measures to be undertaken by the developer to
reduce the risk from fire within any surrounding rural or undeveloped
landscape to protect residents and property from the threat of grassfire
and bushfire; and

d) How adequate opportunities for access and egress will be provided for
early residents, construction workers and emergency vehicles.

The plan must be carried out to the satisfaction of the responsible
authority.

7.18 Fourteen (14) days before the development starts a site specific Environmental
Management Plan (Site EMP) must be submitted to and approved by the
responsible authority. The Site EMP must be prepared in accordance with
Council’s ‘Site EMP Kit’ to the satisfaction of the responsible authority. No
alterations to the Site EMP may occur without the consent of the responsible
authority. All works must be undertaken in accordance with the approved Site
EMP to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.19 The Site EMP must address any potential bushfire risks arising from the land
during construction and must include a statement from a suitably qualified
professional that the proposed bushfire risk management measures are
appropriate.

7.20 Before any road/drainage works associated with each stage of the subdivision
start, detailed construction plans to the satisfaction of the responsible authority



must be submitted to and approved by the responsible authority. The plans must
be drawn to scale with dimensions and three (3) copies must be provided. The
plans must include, as relevant:

a) Functional layout plans for the interim and ultimate intersection of any
internal road and existing or future arterial road as approved by VicRoads
and the responsible authority, along with detailed design of the interim
intersection;

b) Detailed design of any roadworks being undertaken by the applicant
external to the site to the satisfaction of VicRoads and the responsible
authority;

c) Fully sealed pavements with kerb and channel (or rollover kerbs where
appropriate) to dimensions generally in accordance with the standard cross
sections outlined in Appendix 4.6 of the Minta Farm PSP but including
approximately 30% of streets (including connector streets) that apply an
alternative cross section to the standard street cross sections and
incorporate, but are not limited to, the following:

i. varied street tree placement;

ii. varied footpath or carriageway placement;

iii. varied carriageway or parking bay pavement material;

iv. introduction of elements to create a boulevard effect;and

v. differing tree outstand treatments.

For the purposes of this requirement, variation to tree species between or
within streets does not constitute a standard street cross section variation.

Alternative cross sections must ensure that:

i. minimum required carriageway dimensions are maintained to
ensure safe and efficient operation of emergency vehicles on
all streets as well as buses on connector streets;

ii. the performance characteristics of standard cross sections
as they relate to pedestrian and cycle use are maintained;
and

iii. relevant minimum road reserve widths for the type of street
(illustrated in Appendix 4.6) are maintained, unless otherwise
approved by the responsible authority;

d) Traffic management measures and devices;

e) Safe pedestrian crossing points;

f) Vehicle exclusion fencing wherenecessary;

g) Where a detailed construction plan incorporates a bus capable road
nominated on Plan 9 of the Minta Farm PSP, the cross section of the road
must comply with the corresponding cross section in the PSP and in
accordance with the Public Transport Guidelines for Land Use and
Development;



h) Corner splays, as required, to suit the road function;

i) Driveway links designed to provide one (1) visitor space per lot served by
the link;

j) Concrete footpaths and/or shared paths in accordance with the Minta Farm
PSP on both sides of each roadway with the exception of the side of a road
that abuts a public open space;

k) A vehicular crossing to each lot, except those nominated as a medium
density lot or superlot on the endorsed plan, designed in accordance with
the Growth Areas Authority Standard Drawings unless otherwise agreed.
Unless an alternative treatment is approved by the responsible authority,
crossovers on lots with frontages of 10 metres or less must abut a crossover
on an abutting lot to create a combined crossover of no more than 3 metres
in width (excluding splays) at the kerb. Crossovers should be:

i. located on the long side of corner sites where roundabout
splitter islands will hinder access;

ii. located a minimum of 1 metre from any service facilities;

iii. offset a minimum of 6 metres from the tangent point of any
side streets (refer to Australian Standards, Parking Facilities,
Part 1: Off-street car parking);

l) Temporary turnaround areas within the site for waste collection vehicles
(8.8 metres in length) at the dead end of any road;

m) Drainage systems, including:

i. all aspects of the stormwater drainage system including
drainage reserves and retarding basins, wetlands, stormwater
connections and outfalls and any Water Sensitive Urban
Design Measures (if relevant);

ii. features to prevent litter, sediment and oils from entering the
drainage system and/or cut-off drains to intercept stormwater
run-off from adjoining properties. Such features may be
suitably sized litter traps for surface rubbish, oil and sediment.
These devices must be constructed within the works upstream
of the outfall drain for the subdivision;

iii. measures to meet the current best practice performance
objectives for stormwater quality, as contained in the Urban
Stormwater Best Practice Environmental Management
Guidelines (Victorian Stormwater Committee, 1999); and

iv. construction details of any temporary drainage works approved
by Melbourne Water and the responsible authority, along with
details of any safety measures, edge treatments and
separation distances between those works and the land being
subdivided;

n) Permanent survey marks, levelled to the Australian Height Datum and
coordinated to the Australian Map Grid;

o) The location of street lighting;



p) Details of any cut and fill;

q) Services located in shared trenches whereverpossible;

r) Fibre optic conduit network throughout the subdivision; and

s) All concrete and construction materials used on site must comply with AS
2159-2009 and AS 3600-2009.

The detailed construction plans must include, at the relevant stage as identified
on the public infrastructure plan endorsed to form part of the permit, any lot or
reserve previously created from the parent title that has yet to be
embellished/serviced in accordance with the requirements of the permit.

7.21 For the purpose of Clause 56.06-7 of the Casey Planning Scheme, the
requirements of the relevant fire authority are, unless otherwise approved by the
CFA:

a) Constructed roads must be a minimum of 7.3m trafficable width
where cars park on both sides, or:

i. A minimum of 5.4m in trafficable width where cars may park on one
sideonly.

ii. A minimum of 3.5m width no parking and 0.5m clearance to
structures on either side, and if this width applies, there must be
passing bays of at least 20m long, 6m wide and located not
more than 200m apart.

b) Roads must be constructed so that they are capable of
accommodating a vehicle of 15 tonnes for the trafficable road width.

i. The average grade of a road must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4% or
8.1º).

ii. The steepest grade on a road must be no more than 1 in 5
(20% or 11.3º) with this grade continuing for no more than 50
metres at any onepoint.

iii. Dips on the road must have no more than 1 in 8 grade (12.5% or
7.1º) entry and exit angle.

iv. Constructed dead end roads more than 60 metres in length from
the nearest intersection must have a turning circle with a minimum
radius of 8m (including roll over curbs if they are provided).

7.22 Before approval of the engineering plan/s submitted under Section 15(1) of the
Subdivision Act 1988, the developer must pay the responsible authority an
amount equivalent to 0.75% of the estimated cost of constructing the works
proposed on the engineeringplan.

7.23 Before the start of any landscaping works for any stage of the subdivision, a
detailed landscape plan and plant schedule for that stage prepared by a person
suitably qualified or experienced in landscape design to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority must be submitted to and approved by the responsible
authority. The plan must show the proposed landscape and plant schedule for all
public open space areas, including streetscapes, parkland water retention areas,
buffer zones, service corridors and community uses. When approved, the plan



will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plan must be drawn to
scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plan must be
generally in accordance with the landscape master plan endorsed under the
permit, except that the plan must show:

a) Existing vegetation that is approved to beretained.

b) New plantings including their layout to be provided in all road, open
space, plantation and municipal reserves.

c) A detailed plant schedule including all proposed tree, shrub, groundcover
and climbing plant species.

d) The proposed location and final set out of paths, areas of pavement,
playgrounds, play items, structures and street furniture.

e) Detailed planting and construction drawings including site contours and
any proposed changes to existing levels including any structural
elements such as retaining walls.

f) Additional supporting information, such as certified structural designs or
building forms Note:

Before the responsibility for the future care and maintenance of the
works is transferred to Council, the developer must provide to the
responsible authority A-Spec digital documentation for open space
assets in a format consistent with the Street Tree Master Plan and/or
Open Space Landscape Master Plan endorsed under this permit.

All species selected must be to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.24 The developer must notify the responsible authority a minimum of seven days
prior to commencing street tree planting and landscaping so that surveillance of
the works can be undertaken.

During Works

7.25 The works must be managed so that the amenity of the area is not detrimentally
affected, through the:

a) Transport of materials, goods or commodities to and from the land.

b) Appearance of any building, works ormaterials.

c) Emission of noise, artificial light, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke,
vapour, steam, soot, ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit oroil.

Requirements of Section 46GV of the Planning and Environment Act 1987

7.26 If the land to which this planning permit applies includes any Inner Public
Purpose Land, that Inner Public Purpose Land must be provided to:

a) in the case of Inner Public Purpose Land required for a road, the
Development Agency responsible for the use and development of the land
for the road;

b) in any other case, to the Collecting Agency – by:



i. setting aside on a plan under the Subdivision Act 1988 the Inner
Public Purpose Land required for a road so as to vest in the
Development Agency responsible for the use and development of that
land as a road; and

ii. setting aside on a plan under the Subdivision Act 1988 any other
Inner Public Purpose Land so as to vest in the Collecting Agency.

7.27 Any plan required by condition 30 of this permit must be lodged for registration
under Section 22 of the Subdivision Act 1988 within the time specified in any
other condition of this permit or if no condition is specified in this permit then by
the time set out in any agreement entered into by the Collecting Agency, the
applicant and/or the owner of the land.

Prior to the Issue of Statement of Compliance

7.28 Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the plan of subdivision under
the Subdivision Act 1988, the developer must pay Council an amount equivalent
to 2.5% of the estimated cost of the works which are subject to supervision in
accordance with Section 17(2)(b) of the Subdivision Act 1988.

7.29 Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for any plan of subdivision under
this permit which proposes to vest land in Council, the owner must provide
Council with written evidence from the State Revenue Office or Victorian
Planning Authority which demonstrates that there will be no Growth Areas
Infrastructure Contribution liability in respect of any land to be vested in Council
on that plan, or alternatively evidence of payment of that Contribution to the
satisfaction of the responsible authority must be provided prior to the issue of a
Statement of Compliance for the relevant stage in which the land will be
embellished/serviced in accordance with the endorsed public infrastructureplan.

7.30 Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for any stage of the subdivision
under the Subdivision Act 1988, the developer must construct in accordance with
the approved engineering construction plan/s and to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority:

a) Roads, including traffic management devices, kerb and channel,
footpaths, shared foot/cycle paths and vehicular crossings to each
lot;

b) Drainage and any water sensitive urban designfeatures;

c) Fibre optic conduits;

d) Permanent survey marks, levelled to the Australian Height Datum and
coordinated to the Australian Map Grid;

e) Temporary turnaround areas;

f) Any tree protection fencing; and

g) Lighting of roads and pedestrian/cycle paths designed and provided in
accordance with Australian Standard 1158.1.

7.31 Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance, or such later date as approved in
writing by the responsible authority, all public open space areas, including,
parklands, water retention areas, buffer zones, service corridors, community use
areas and all streetscapes including road and plantation reserves must be
landscaped and planted as shown on the approved landscape construction plans,



or bonded, to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.32 The landscaping constructed in accordance with the endorsed approved
landscape construction plans must be maintained to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority, for a period of 24 months, or other period as approved in
writing by the responsible authority, following the granting of practical completion
of landscape construction works.

7.33 Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for any plan of subdivision under
this permit that creates any public open space, the owner must re-grade, top
dress, landscape and otherwise embellish the land to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority including the following works:

a) Removal of all existing disused structures, foundations, pipelines or
stockpiles.

b) Cleared of rubbish and environmental weeds, levelled, topsoiled and
grassed with warm climate grass (unless a conservation reserve).

c) Provision of water tapping.

d) Provision of planting and park furniture as identified on the
approved landscape construction plans.

e) Vehicles exclusion devices (fence or other suitable method) with
controlled access points.

f) Shared paths and / or footpaths as shown in the plans both endorsed
and approved under this permit and the approved Precinct Structure
Plan applying to the land.

7.34 All filling on the site over 300mm must be carried out, supervised, completed and
recorded in accordance with AS 3798 - 2007 (Guidelines on earthworks for
commercial and residential developments) to specifications to the satisfaction of
the responsible authority. The geotechnical authority responsible for supervision
and testing under this condition must be independently engaged by the applicant
and not be engaged by the contractor carrying out the works. Before the issue of
a Statement of Compliance unless otherwise agreed in writing by the responsible
authority, compaction test results and a report shall be provided to the
satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.35 Before the issue of any statement of compliance for a plan of subdivision, or, the
final statement of compliance for a plan of subdivision if the land is to be
developed in stages, all existing above ground electricity cables of less than 66kv
voltage must be placed underground as part of the upgrade of existing roads at
the cost of the developer and to the satisfaction of the responsible authority and
relevantauthority.

7.36 Prior to the issue of a statement of compliance, all new electricity supply
infrastructure (excluding substations and cables of a voltage 66kv or greater)
must be provided underground.

Conditions for Subdivision Permits Required by Section 4 of Schedule 14 to Clause
37.07 of the Casey Planning Scheme

7.37 Unless otherwise agreed by Public Transport Victoria, prior to the issue of
Statement of Compliance for any subdivision stage, bus stop hard stands with
direct and safe pedestrian access to a pedestrian path must be constructed:



a) In accordance with the Public Transport Guidelines for Land Use and
Development; and compliant with the Disability Discrimination Act –
Disability Standards for Accessible Public Transport 2002.

b) At locations approved by Public Transport Victoria, at no cost to Public
Transport Victoria, and to the satisfaction of Public Transport Victoria.

7.38 The costs associated with effecting the transfer or vesting of land required for
community facilities, public open space or road widening must be borne by permit
holder.

7.39 Land required for community facilities, public open space or road widening must
be transferred to or vested in the relevant public agency with any designation
(e.g. road, reserve or lot) nominated by the relevant agency.

7.40 Before a plan of subdivision is certified under the Subdivision Act 1988, the
recommendations of the Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment submitted
must be carried out to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

Upon receipt of the further testing report the owner must comply with any
further requirements made by the responsible authority after having regard to
the guidance set out in the General Practice Note on Potentially Contaminated
Land June 2005 (DSE). The plan of subdivision must not be certified until the
responsible authority is satisfied that the land is suitable for the intended use.

7.41 The Salvage and Translocation Protocol for Melbourne’s Growth Corridors
(Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning, 2017) must be
implemented in the carrying out of development to the satisfaction of the
secretary to the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning.

Mandatory Conditions for Subdivision Permits Required by Clause 66.01-1 of
the Casey Planning Scheme

7.42 The owner of the land must enter into an agreementwith:

a) a telecommunications network or service provider for the provision of
telecommunication services to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in
accordance with the provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at the
time;and

b) a suitably qualified person for the provision of fibre ready
telecommunication facilities to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in
accordance with any industry specifications or any standards set by the
Australian Communications and Media Authority, unless the applicant can
demonstrate that the land is in an area where the National Broadband
Network will not be provided by optical fibre.

7.43 Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the plan of subdivision under
the Subdivision Act 1988, the owner of the land must provide written confirmation
from:

a) a telecommunications network or service provider that all lots are
connected to or are ready for connection to telecommunications services
in accordance with the provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at
the time; and

b) a suitably qualified person that fibre ready telecommunication facilities
have been provided in accordance with any industry specifications or any
standards set by the Australian Communications and Media Authority,



unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the
National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical fibre.

Final Construction Plans

7.44 Before the responsibility for the future care and maintenance of the works is
transferred to the responsible authority the developer must provide responsible
authority the following:

a) Copies of the “as constructed” engineering roads and drainage drawings
in the format of one A1 tracing per drawing.

b) Survey enhanced “as constructed” digital data for all assets that will
become the responsibility of Council, in accordance with the relevant
current A-Spec specification. These Specifications and supporting
information are available from www.dspec.com.au. Council’s preferred
format for the submission of the data is “MapInfo Native Format”. A
secondary format is “MapInfo MID/MIF”. Grid Coordinates must be MGA
Zone 55 (GDA 94).

c) Sketches of the details of the permanent surveymarks.

Title Office Plans

7.45 The applicant must within four (4) weeks of the registration of the plans at the
Land Titles Office send to the responsible authority:

a) A Certificate of Title for all land vested in the responsible authority
on the plan of subdivision.

b) A clear A3-size photocopy of the Title Office approved Plan of Subdivision.

Public Open Space and Reserves

7.46 Where a tree reserve is required to be created, the tree reserve must be shown
as vesting in Casey City Council by a registered plan of subdivision at no cost to
Council.

7.47 The developer must construct and suitably finish all fences along the common
boundary between any tree/plantation reserves and the abutting lots to the
requirements and satisfaction of the responsible authority.

Reticulated Services

7.48 Reticulated water supply, drainage, sewerage facilities and underground
electricity, gas and telecommunication services including fibre optic cable
conduits must be provided to each lot shown on the endorsed plan.

7.49 Any fibre optic conduits and associated infrastructure must be protected from
damage to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.50 Unless otherwise agreed by the responsible authority, ownership of any fibre
optic conduits must vest in Council.

7.51 Where a conduit crosses private land, an easement may be required in favour of
the relevant authority.

7.52 Subject to South East Water agreeing to do so, the developer must enter into an



agreement with South East Water requiring the subdivision to be reticulated with
a dual pipe recycled water system to provide for the supply of recycled water
from a suitable source or scheme to all lots and open space reserves within the
subdivision.

7.53 Irrespective of whether the relevant water authority has entered into an
agreement as contemplated, connection points for the third pipe are to be
provided by the developer/landowner to all public open space at no cost to the
relevant water authority or Council to facilitate irrigation of public open space
using recycled water if it is to become available.

Roads and Traffic

7.54 The developer must provide the allocated street number on the kerb in front of
each lot. The kerbside numbers must be 100mm white lettering on a black
background located on the front of the kerb at the property frontage to the
satisfaction of the responsible authority

Temporary Turning Areas

7.55 Any temporary turning areas to the land must be constructed in accordance with
engineering construction plans approved by the responsible authority and
maintained to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.56 If the temporary turning area is to be retained after the relevant Statement of
Compliance is issued, a bond of sufficient value to cover all reinstatement works
must be lodged with the responsible authority before the Statement of
Compliance is issued.

7.57 All works undertaken for a temporary turning area must be removed and all
affected road pavement, concrete works, nature strips and other land must be
reinstated to the satisfaction of the responsible authority when the turning area is
no longer required.

7.58 A sign of at least 1 square metre in area must be displayed in a prominent
position near the temporary turning area whilst the temporary turning areas are in
operation advising that they are temporary turning areas only. The sign must be
removed after the temporary turning areas are removed.

Substation / Kiosk Sites

7.59 Utility service substation/kiosk sites must not be located on any land identified as
public open space or to be used for any Municipal purpose, unless otherwise
agreed by the responsible authority.

Referral Authority Conditions

Melbourne Water Conditions

7.60 Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance, the Owner must enter into and
comply with an agreement with Melbourne Water Corporation for the acceptance
of surface and stormwater from the subject land directly or indirectly into
Melbourne Water’s drainage systems and waterways, the provision of drainage
works and other matters in accordance with the statutory powers of Melbourne
Water Corporation.

7.61 Prior to Certification, a detailed drainage strategy for the subdivision (including
flood modelling files) must be submitted to the satisfaction of Melbourne Water in
accordance with the relevant Development Services Scheme. The strategy must



demonstrate the alignment for 1 in 5 year Average Recurrence Interval (ARI)
flows and drainage infrastructure and the overland flow paths directions for the 1
in 100 year ARI flood event.

7.62 All new lots must be filled a minimum of 300mm above the 1 in 100 year ARI
flood level associated with an existing or proposed Melbourne Water
underground drainage assets.

7.63 All new lots must achieve appropriate freeboard in relation to local overland flow
paths to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

7.64 Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance, a Certified Survey Plan must be
submitted to the satisfaction of Melbourne Water and the responsible authority.
The plan must include the 1 in 100 year ARI flood levels and a summary table
indicating the freeboard above the flood level for each lot.

7.65 The subdivision must make provision for overland flows from the upstream
catchment utilising roads and/or reserves.

7.66 Any road or access way intended to act as a stormwater overland flow path must
be designed and constructed to comply with the floodway safety criteria as
outlined in Melbourne Water's Land Development Manual.

7.67 No polluted and / or sediment laden runoff is to be discharged directly or
indirectly into Melbourne Water’s drains or watercourses.

7.68 At least 21 days prior to commencement of works, a Site Management Plan
detailing pollution and sediment control measures, must be submitted to
Melbourne Water for our records.

AusNet Conditions

7.69 Enter in an agreement with AUSTNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD for
supply of electricity to each lot on the endorsed plan.

7.70 Enter into an agreement with AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD for
the rearrangement of the existing electricity supply system.

7.71 Enter into an agreement with AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD for
rearrangement of the points of supply to any existing installations affected by any
private electric power line which would cross a boundary created by the
subdivision, or by such means as may be agreed AUSNET ELECTRICITY
SERVICES PTY LTD.

7.72 Provide easements satisfactory to AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD
for the purpose of "Power Line" in the favour of "AUSNET ELECTRICITY
SERVICES PTY LTD" pursuant to Section 88 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000,
where easements have not been otherwise provided, for all existing AUSNET
ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD electric power lines and for any new power
lines required to service the lots on the endorsed plan and/or abutting land.

7.73 Obtain for the use of AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD any other
easement required to service the lots.

7.74 Adjust the position of any existing AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD
easement to accord with the position of the electricity line(s) as determined by
survey.



7.75 Set aside on the plan of subdivision Reserves for the use of AUSNET
ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD for electric substations.

7.76 Provide survey plans for any electric substations required by AUSNET
ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD and for associated power lines and cables
and executes leases for a period of 30 years. at a nominal rental with a right to
extend the lease for a further 30 years. AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY
LTD requires that such leases are to be noted on the title by way of a caveat or a
notification under Section 88 (2) of the Transfer of Land Act prior to the
registration of the plan of subdivision.

7.77 Provide to AUSNET ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD a copy of the plan of
subdivision submitted for certification that shows any amendments that have
required.

7.78 Agree to provide alternative electricity supply to lot owners and/or each lot until
such time as permanent supply is available to the development AUSNET
ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD. Individual generators must be provided at
each supply point. The generator for temporary supply must be installed in such a
manner as to comply with the Electricity Safety Act 1998.

7.79 Ensure that all necessary auditing is completed to the satisfaction of AUSNET
ELECTRICITY SERVICES PTY LTD to allow the new network assets to be safely
connected to the distribution network.

Permit Expiry

7.80 This permit will expire if:

a) The plan of subdivision for the first stage is not certified within two years of
the date of this permit; or,

b) The plan of subdivision for the last stage of the subdivision is not certified
within ten years of the date of this permit, or

c) The registration of the last stage of the subdivision is not completed within
five years of the certification of that plan of subdivision.

If a plan of subdivision is not certified within the dates specified under this permit,
the responsible authority may extend the time for certification if a request is made
in writing prior to expiry of the permit and in accordance with Section 69 of the
Planning and Environment Act 1987.

NOTE: If a request for an extension of commencement is made out of time
allowed by the permit condition, the responsible authority cannot consider the
request and the permit holder will not be able to apply to VCAT for a review of the
matter.

NOTES:

City of Casey

 The Site EMP Kit is available on City of Casey’s website, www.casey.vic.gov.au.

 In preparation of the Site EMP, the applicant must use the environmental
protection measures as set out in EPA’s publication 480 “Environmental
Management Guidelines for Major Construction Sites” unless he/she can
demonstrate that alternative techniques can fulfill the specified site requirements.
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